Buildings 2021, 11, 422. https://doi.org/10.3390/buildings11090422 www.mdpi.com/journal/buildings
Article
Utilization of Corn Cob Ash as Fine Aggregate and Ground
Granulated Blast Furnace Slag as Cementitious Material
in Concrete
Naraindas Bheel 1, Montasir Osman Ahmed Ali 1, Yue Liu 2,*, T. Tafsirojjaman 3, Paul Awoyera 4,
Nadhim Hamah Sor 5,6 and Lenin Miguel Bendezu Romero 7
1 Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, Universiti Teknologi PETRONAS, Bandar Seri

Buildings 2021, 11, 422 5 of 22
were prepared with the inclusion of 5–20% GGBFS as the cementitious ingredient, and
four mixtures were prepared with 10–40% CCA to replace the fine aggregate. Other con-
crete mixtures were made combining GGBFS as a PC replacement and CCA as a fine ag-
gregate replacement. Table 3 shows the mix designs adopted for concrete production.
Table 3. Designs of the mixtures.
Mix ID
Binding Material
(%)
FA Content (%)
Quantity of Ingredients Required to Produce 1 m3
Concrete (kg)
PC GGBFS CCA FA PC GGBFS FA CCA CA Water
CM 100 0 0 100 346 0 564 0 940 173
GGBFS5 95 5 0 100 328.7 17.30 0 0 940 173
GGBFS10 90 10 0 100 311.4 34.60 0 0 940 173
GGBFS15 85 15 0 100 294.1 51.90 0 0 940 173
GGBFS20 80 20 0 100 276.8 69.20 0 0 940 173
CCA10 100 0 10 90 346 0 507.60 56.40 940 173
CCA20 100 0 20 80 346 0 451.20 112.8 940 173
CCA30 100 0 30 70 346 0 394.80 169.2 940 173
CCA40 100 0 40 60 346 0 338.40 225.6 940 173
GGBFS5CCA10 95 5 10 90 328.7 17.30 507.60 56.40 940 173
GGBFS5CCA20 95 5 20 80 328.7 17.30 451.20 112.8 940 173
GGBFS5CCA30 95 5 30 70 328.7 17.30 394.80 169.2 940 173
GGBFS5CCA40 95 5 40 60 328.7 17.30 338.40 225.6 940 173
GGBFS10CCA10 90 10 10 90 311.4 34.60 507.60 56.40 940 173
GGBFS10CCA20 90 10 20 80 311.4 34.60 451.20 112.8 940 173
GGBFS10CCA30 90 10 30 70 311.4 34.60 394.80 169.2 940 173
GGBFS10CCA40 90 10 40 60 311.4 34.60 338.40 225.6 940 173
GGBFS15CCA10 85 15 10 90 294.1 51.90 507.60 56.40 940 173
GGBFS15CCA20 85 15 20 80 294.1 51.90 451.20 112.8 940 173
GGBFS15CCA30 85 15 30 70 294.1 51.90 394.80 169.2 940 173
GGBFS15CCA40 85 15 40 60 294.1 51.90 338.40 225.6 940 173
GGBFS20CCA10 80 20 10 90 276.8 69.20 507.60 56.40 940 173
GGBFS20CCA20 80 20 20 80 276.8 69.20 451.20 112.8 940 173
GGBFS20CCA30 80 20 30 70 276.8 69.20 394.80 169.2 940 173
GGBFS20CCA40 80 20 40 60 276.8 69.20 338.40 225.6 940 173
2.3. Testing Methods
In the concrete mixer, the dry constituents for every design mix were dry mixed to-
gether to form a homogeneous mix, and then the required amount of water was slowly
added. Workability was evaluated once a sufficiently homogeneous wet mix was gener-